
         

 

 

EUSDR Priority Area 7  

Steering Group members 

 

Nominated Steering Groups members by National Coordinators 

Country Name Function Institution Email 
Additional 
contacts 

Austria 
Heribert Buchbauer   

Federal Ministry of Science, 
Research and Economy 

heribert.buchbauer@bmbwf.gv.at  

 
Christian Gollubits  

Federal Ministry of Science, 
Research and Economy 

christian.gollubits@bmbwf.gv.at  

 
Martina Hartl   

Federal Ministry of Science, 
Research and Economy 

martina.hartl@bmbwf.gv.at  

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

Adnan Husić 
Assistant 
Minister 

Ministry of Civil Affairs Adnan.Husic@mcp.gov.ba  

Bulgaria 
Zornitsa Georgieva    

Ministry of Education and 
Science 

z_georgieva@mon.bg  

Nikolay Nikolov  
Ministry of Education and 
Science 

n.nikolov@mon.bg  

Croatia 
tbd   

Ministry of Science, Education 
and Sports 

 
Direct. for 
Science and 
Technology 

Czech-Republic   
Zuzana Weisgärberová  

Ministry of Youth, Education 
and Sports  

Zuzana.Weisgarberova@msmt.cz  

Germany federal 
Melanie Liebscher  

Federal Ministry of Education 
and Research 

melanie.liebscher@bmbf.bund.de  



         

 
Stefan Konetzko  

Federal Ministry of Education  
and Research 

stefan.konetzko@bmbf.bund.de  

 Ulrike Kunze  German Aerospace Center ulrike.kunze@dlr.de   

Baden-Württemberg 
Roland Mayer-Frei  

Ministry of Science, Research  
and Arts 

roland.mayer-frei@mwk.bwl.de  

 
Hans-Georg Wolf  

Ministry of Science, Research  
and Arts 

hans-georg.wolf@mwk.bwl.de  
 

 

 
Christoph Wild  

Bavarian State Ministry of 
Science and the Arts 

Christoph.Wild@stmwk.bayern.de  

Bavaria 
Matthias Hadesbeck  

Bavarian State Ministry of 
Science and Arts 

stmwkeuropa@stmwk.bayern.de 
matthias.hadesbeck@stmwk.bayern.de 

 

Hungary 
Balázs Kápli    

National Research, 
Development and Innovation 
Office 

balazs.kapli@nkfih.gov.hu  

Moldova 

Aliona Onofrei 

Head, 
Research and 
Innovation 
Policy 
Department 

Ministry of Education and 
Research 

aliona.onofrei@mec.gov.md +373/22-234-449 

Montenegro Ivana Lagator  Ministry of Science ivana.lagator@mna.gov.me  
 Smilja Kažić Vujačić  Ministry of Science smilja.kazic@mna.gov.me    

Romania Viorel Vulturescu 
  

 
Ministry of Education and 
Research 

viorel.vulturescu@research.gov.ro  

 
Anca Ghinescu  

Ministry of Education and 
Research 

anca.ghinescu@research.gov.ro  

Serbia  
Svetlana Bogdanovic Member 

Ministry of Education, Science 
and Technology Development 

svetlana.bogdanovic@mpn.gov.rs  

 
Nada Milosevic 

Deputy 
member 

Ministry of Education, Science 
and Technology Development 

nada.milosevic@mpn.gov.rs  

 
Viktor Nedović  

Ministry of Education, Science 
and Technology Development 

viktor.nedovic@mpn.gov.rs  

mailto:StMWKEuropa@stmwk.bayern.de


         

 
Dijana Štrbac  

Institute of Economic Sciences 
in Belgrade 

dijana.strbac@ien.bg.ac.rs  

Slovakia Ľubica Pitlová   PAC Ministry of Education lubica.pitlova@cvtisr.sk  

 Jaroslava Szudi  Ministry of Education jaroslava.szudi@minedu.sk  

 Tomáš Tabiš  Ministry of Education tomas.tabis@minedu.sk  
 

Barbora Baničová   
Centre of Scientific and 
Technical Information 

tbd  

 
Anna Krivjanská  

Centre of Scientific and 
Technical Information 

anna.krivjanska@cvtisr.sk  

 
Matej Smrek  

Centre of Scientific and 
Technical Information 

matej.smrek@cvtisr.sk  

Slovenia 
Peter Volasko  Member 

Ministry of Education, Science 
and Sport 

peter.volasko@gov.si 
Head of Science 
Division, Science 
Directorate 

Ukraine 

Grygorii Mozolevych 

Head of the 
Expert Group 
on 
Integration 
into 
European 
Research 
Area 

Ministry of Education and 
Science of Ukraine 

mozolevych@mon.gov.ua  

 

 

 

 

 

 



         

Other Steering Group members and observers 

Name Function Institution Country Email 
Additional 
contacts 

Daniel Hanšpach  
Ministry of Education, Youth  

and Sports 
Czech Republic daniel.hanspach@msmt.cz  

Peter Käser  
Bavarian State Ministry of Science 

and the Arts 
Germany peter.kaeser@stmwk.bayern.de  

Dmytro Cheberkus  Ministry of Education and Science Ukraine cheberkus@mon.gov.ua  

Sofia Zherebchuk  Ministry of Education and Science Ukraine svj@mon.gov.ua  

Nadija Afanasieva PAC9 
Ukrainian Institute for 

International Politics (UIIP) 
Ukraine n.afanasieva@uiip.org.ua  

Ivanka Popovic Rector 
University of Belgrade /  

Danube Rectors Conference 
Serbia ivanka@tmf.bg.ac.rs  

Elke Dall  ZSI Austria Austria dall@zsi.at  

Gábor Szudi  ZSI Austria Austria szudi@zsi.at  

Martin Felix Gajdusek  ZSI Austria Austria gajdusek@zsi.at  

Friedrich Faulhammer  Danube Rectors Conference Austria 
friedrich.faulhammer@donau-

uni.ac.at 
 

Daniel Martinek  IDM Austria d.martinek@idm.at  
Sebastian Schaffer  IDM Austria s.schaeffer@idm.a  

Mladen Kraljic  University of Maribor Slovenia mladen.kraljic@um.si  

Nirvana Kapitan Butkovic PAC 8 
Ministry of Economy, 

Entrepreneurship and Crafts 
Croatia 

Nirvana.KapitanButkovic@ming
or.hr 

 

Carmen Hawkins PAC8 
Ministry of Economic Affairs, 

Labour and Tourism  
Germany carmen.hawkins@wm.bwl.de  

Andrea Vranovska PA4 Water Research Institute  Slovakia andrea.vranovska@vuvh.sk  

Alena Kurecova PA4 Water Research Institute Slovakia alena.kurecova@vuvh.sk  

Danka Vrablikova PA4 Water Research Institute Slovakia danka.vrablikova@vuvh.sk  



         

Alessandro Lombardo  CEI – Central European Initiative Italy lombardo@cei-es.org  

Katarína Csefalvayová  GLOBSEC Slovakia   

Mária Kozáková  GLOBSEC Slovakia Maria.Kozakova@globsec.org  

Ivona Simunovic  DYC member Croatia ivona.simunovic22@gmail.com  

Ana Sabanovic  DYC member Serbia/Slovenia ana95sabanovic@gmail.com  

Anja Filipovic  DYC member Serbia anjafilipovic0@gmail.com  

Elisa Cocco  DG REGIO EC Elisa.COCCO@ec.europa.eu  

Johan Magnusson  DG REGIO EC 
Johan.MAGNUSSON@ec.europa

.eu 
 

Michal Blasko  NC team Slovakia michal.blasko@mirri.gov.sk  

Frantisek Kolocany  NC team Slovakia frantisek.kolocany@mirri.gov.sk  

Nina Bratkova  NC team Slovakia nina.bratkova@mirri.gov.sk  

Johannes Gabriel  DTP JS Hungary 
johannes.gabriel@interreg-

danube.eu 
 

Daniela Chiran  Steinbeis Europa Zentrum Germany 
daniela.chiran@steinbeis-

europa.de 
 

Miljana Cosic  Steinbeis Europa Zentrum Germany 
miljana.cosic@steinbeis-

europa.de 
 

Miroslav Vesković  

Full professor of nuclear and 
particle physics 

Department of Physics, Faculty of 
Sciences 

University of Novi Sad 

Serbia 
veskovic@uns.ac.rs 
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